
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Monday, 6 October 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, Mike Haywood, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons, Adam Tolhurst, Mike Whiting and 
Steve Worrall 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2014 (Minute 
Nos. 84 - 87) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 

 

4.  Polling Districts and Places 
 

1 - 32 

5.  Employer Pension Discretions 
 

33 - 40 

6.  Changes to Contract Standing Orders 
 

41 - 48 

 

Issued on Friday, 26 September 2014 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 1

General Purposes Committee Meeting Agenda Item:  

Meeting Date 6 October 2014 

Report Title Polling Districts and Places  

Portfolio Holder Leader 

SMT Lead Abdool Kara 

Head of Service Mark Radford 

Lead Officer Katherine Bescoby 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  N/A 

Recommendations 1. The General Purposes Committee is asked to consider 
the consultation responses arising from the review of 
Polling Districts and Places, and recommend that 
Council approve the Returning Officer’s proposals, as 
set out in Appendix I and II. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council was required to undertake a review of all polling districts and 

places within the 16 months from 1 October 2013, and a scheme for 
consultation purposes was agreed by General Purposes Committee on 3 
February 2014. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the results of the 12 week consultation.  Appendix I sets 

out the wards where comments have been received as part of the 
consultation.  Appendix II sets out those wards where no comments have 
been made.  The General Purposes Committee is asked to consider this and 
make recommendations to Council. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a requirement for Councils 

to undertake a review of polling districts and places in 2007 and every four 
years thereafter.  In practice, however, we do monitor this more regularly and 
have, when necessary, made arrangements for alternative polling places/ 
stations with the agreement of the Council/(Acting) Returning Officer. 

 
2.2 It may be useful to clarify that the Council is responsible for setting the polling 

district (a geographical area of a ward) and polling places (a geographical 
area within a polling district that the polling station must be located within).  
The Returning Officer is responsible for locating the polling station, which must 
be within the polling place. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 2

3. Proposal 
 
3.1 Appendix I of the report sets out the consultation responses received by Ward, 

and the Returning Officer’s responses and subsequent proposals.  The 
General Purposes Committee is required to review the proposals in view of 
the feedback from the consultation, and make recommendations to Council. 

 
3.2 Appendix II of the report sets out those Wards where, aside from a response 

in support of Bredgar Village Hall, no responses to the consultation were 
received.  Consequently, no changes to the original proposals are being 
suggested, and the General Purposes Committee is asked to recommend to 
Council that the Polling Districts and Places be agreed as listed. 

 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The Committee may make suggestions for alternative venues; however, 

consideration does need to be given to practical aspects in terms of venues 
available within the ward, particularly given the complexities of the number of 
polls taking place on 7 May 2015 (Parliamentary, Borough, and Parish). 

 

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.3 A Notice was published to launch the review and a webpage set up inviting 

people to make comments on the proposals.  All Borough Ward Members, 
County Members, Parish Councils, MPs, and Party Contacts were made 
aware of the consultation and in
[...]
ning Officer’s proposals 

The following tables set out the proposed polling districts, polling places and polling stations in Swale, taking into account the new ward 

boundaries which take effect in May 2015.  Proposed polling stations must be within the polling place. 

As this review is looking ahead to May 2015, the electorate figures are as estimated in the final report produced by the Local Government 

Boundary Commission.  Postal voters are also estimated as 12% of the electorate.  The maximum number of voters for a polling station is 

2,500. 

District ward: Abbey Ward 

Estimated electorate (2017) 4,337 

Estimated number of voters at stations 3,817 

Constituency:  Faversham and Mid Kent  

Polling district letters Polling district Polling place Polling station 

FAE Abbey East  Ward  St Mary of Charity Primary School, Orchard Place, Faversham, 
Kent, ME13 8AP 

FAW Abbey West Polling district St Mary of Charity Primary School, Orchard Place, Faversham, 
Kent, ME13 8AP 

Consultation Responses 

Name Response Alternative proposals Returning Officer’s proposal 

Faversham Town Council “The station was small with a 
single door into the room which 
made access and egress 
difficult.” 

No alternatives proposed – 
recognise that alternative venues 
are at a premium 

Continue to use St Mary of 
Charity Primary School, but 
review access and egress 
arrangements. 

 

  

P
age 5



2 

District ward: Bobbing, Iwade and Lower Halstow Ward 

Estimated electorate (2017) 4,104 

Estimated number of voters at stations 3,612 

Constituency: Sittingbourne and Sheppey 

Polling district letters Polling district  Polling Place  Polling station  

BB Bobbing  Polling District Bobbing Village Hall, Sheppey Way, Bobbing, Sittingbourne, 
Kent, ME9 8PL 

BI Iwade Polling district Iwade Village Hall, Ferry Road, Iwade, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 
8RG  

BLH Lower Halstow Polling district  Memorial Hall, School Lane, Lower Halstow, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME9 7ES  

Consultat
[...]
rate (2017) 4,428 

Estimated No. of voters at polling stations 3,897 

Constituency:  Faversham and Mid Kent  

Polling district letters Polling district  Polling Place  Polling station  

FWE Watling East Polling district Preston Schoolroom, Preston Lane, Faversham, Kent, ME13 8LG 

FWW Watling West Polling district Ethelbert Rd Primary School, Ethelbert Road, Faversham, Kent, 
ME13 8SQ 

Consultation Responses  

Name Response Alternative proposals Returning Officer’s proposal 

Faversham Town Council “Voters could have long 
distances to travel.” 

No alternatives proposed – 
recognise that alternative venues 
are at a premium 

I intend to continue to use the 
school as a polling station. 

Feedback from European 
Parliamentary elections 

Asks whether Preston 
Schoolroom is fit for use. 

Possible joint station again at 
Ethelbert Road School 

I have visited Preston 
Schoolroom and intend to 
continue to use this venue as a 
polling station. 

Online Form  Happy with current 
arrangements 

N/A  

Online Form  Happy with current 
arrangements 

N/A  

 

 

P
age 20



1 
 

Appendix II 
 

Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 2014: no responses received to consultation in opposition to the proposals 

The following tables set out the proposed polling districts, polling places and polling stations in Swale, taking into account the new ward 

boundaries which take effect in May 2015.  Proposed polling stations must be within the polling place. 

As this review is looking ahead to May 2015, the electorate figures are as estimated in the final report produced by the Local Government 

Boundary Commission.  Postal voters are also estimated as 12% of the electorate.  The maximum number of voters for a polling station is 2,500. 

District ward: Boughton and Courtenay Ward 

Estimated electorate (2017) 4,395 

Estimated number of voters at stations 3,868  

Constituency: Faversham and Mid Kent 

Polling district letters Polling district Polling Place Polling 
[...]
ce, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 4DE 

HE Homewood East Polling district UK Paper Leisure Club, Avenue of Remembrance, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 4DE 

Consultation Responses 

Name Response Alternative proposals Returning Officer’s proposal 

Feedback from Polling Station 
Staff at 2014 Elections 

Wyvern Hall will not be 
available next year, but the 
bar area will. 

UK Paper Leisure Club I intend to use the UK Paper 
Leisure Club instead of the 
Wyvern Hall for HC and HE.   

(I have revised the proposed 
polling district sas there were 
very few electors originally 
allocated to Homewood North 
East).   

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 7 

General Purposes Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 6th October 2014 

Report Title Employer Pension Discretions 

Cabinet Member Cllr Ted Wilcox, Cabinet Member for Performance 

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Director of Corporate Services 

Head of Service Dena Smart, Head of HR Shared Services 

Lead Officer Dena Smart, Head of HR Shared Services 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. That the General Purposes Committee agree the 
amended policy on Employer Discretions as set out in 
draft at Appendix I. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations changed 

significantly in 2013; under the regulations all employers must set their own policy 
on some of the regulations. With the change to the regulations the employer 
discretions have to be reviewed, agreed and published to staff.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Within the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations there are several 

terms about which each employer must have a policy and this should be 
communicated to employees within the scheme. If the employer does not have a 
policy then the pension scheme administrator will either refer every case 
separately to the employer or default to the minimums set out in the regulation
[...]
umstances so as to justify an extension of time. 
. 
TP Regulations 1(1)(c) of Schedule 2 – whether to allow the rule of 85 to be 
‘switched on’ for members age 55-59. 
 
It is not Swale Borough Council’s general policy to make use of the discretion to ‘switch 
back on’ the 85 year rule protections unless there are clear financial or operational 
advantages to the council.  Each case will be considered on its merits by Head of 
Human Resources, the Head of Finance and the relevant Director. 

Page 39



 Page 6 of 7 

 
Regulation 17 (1) – Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions (SCAVC) 
 
It is not the current policy of the Borough Council to operate a shared cost Additional 
Voluntary Contribution Scheme for employees. However, this policy will be reviewed 
from time to time by the Head of Human Resources in conjunction with the Chief 
Finance Officer, subject to Member’s approval. 
 
 
Regulation 21 (5) – In determining Assumed Pensionable Pay whether a lump sum 
payment made in the previous 12 months is a ‘regular lump sum’. 
 
Swale Borough Council will maintain a list which details what Swale Borough Council 
considers being a regular lump sum payment made to our employees to be used in the 
calculation of the Assumed Pensionable Pay 
 
Regulation 22 (7)(b) &22 (8)(b) - Aggregation of Benefits 
 
Employees who have previous LGPS pension benefits in England and Wales will 
automatically have these aggregated with their new LGPS employment unless they elect 
within 12 months of commencing membership of the LGPS in the new employment to 
retain separate benefits.  Swale Borough Council has the discretion to extend this period 
beyond 12 months and each case will be considered on its own merits by the Head of 
Human Resources, the Head of Finance and the relevant Director. 
 
Regulation 30(6) – Flexible Retirement  
 
It is Swale Borough Council’s policy to only provide consent for flexible retirement and 
the immediate payment of benefits where there are c
[...]
ed in the regulations) to an active member or within 6 
months of leaving the scheme to a scheme member who was dismissed on grounds of 
redundancy or business efficiency.   
 
Swale Borough Council will only exercise this discretion in exceptional circumstances 
and where there is a proven total benefit to the organisation which includes any costs 
that might be borne by the authority.  Any consent shall be agreed by the Head of 
Human Resources, Head of Finance and the relevant Director taking account of all the 
details involved in the case. 
 
Regulation 100 (6) – Aggregation of Benefits 
 
If a scheme member wishes to transfer any pension benefits they have built up in other 
schemes to the Local Government Pension Scheme, it is the policy of Swale Borough 
Council that the election must be made within 12 months of the Pension Section being 
notified that the employee has become an active member of the Kent Scheme.  
 
If the 12 month period has elapsed then the member may make a case for any 
exceptional circumstances to be considered by the Head of Human Resources, the 
Head of Finance and the relevant Director within Swale Borough Council and by the 
Pension Scheme Administrator, both organisations must agree to the late transfer. 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 3 

General Purpose Committee Meeting Agenda Item: X 

Meeting Date Monday 6 October 

Report Title Changes to contract Standing Orders 

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Dave Thomas 

Head of Service Dave Thomas 

Lead Officer Alan Marolia 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. That amendment’s to Contract Standing Orders be 
considered and approved. 

 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
It is necessary to occasionally amend Contract Standing Orders (CSO) to ensure the content is 
maintained in line with current day legislation and requirements. In this case amendments are 
proposed to assist local Small, Medium enterprises (SME’s) in procuring lower value 
opportunities between 0 - £15,000. 
 
1.1 This report provides information with regard to the proposed amendments that are 

contained within Appendix i of the report. 
 

1.1.1 Current Contract Standing Orders that are in force can be found on the Swale website. 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/contract-standing-orders/  

 
2 Background 
 
Purchasing decisions and processes are important because the money involved is public 
money. The purpose of  Contract Standing Orders is to  provide  a  structure  within  which  
purchasing  decisions are  made  and implemented and which ensure that the Council furthers 
its corporate objectives. One such objective is Social Value and the amendments proposed will 
further assist local SME’s in successfully procuring council services while keeping in line with the 
principles of the EU Treaties.  
 
Even when a tender process is not required under the Directives, for example because the 
estimated value of a contract falls below the relevant threshold, EU Treaty-based principles of 
non-discrimination, equal treatment, transparency, mutual recognition and proportionality apply 
and some degree of advertising, appropriate to the scale of the contract, is likely to be 
necessary to demonstrate transparency. This is in line with the UK objective of achieving value 
for money in all public procurement, not just that which is covered by the procurement 
Directives. 
 

2.1 The proposed amendments recognise and comply with the principles of the EU Treaties. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 Page 2 of 3 

 
3 Proposals 
 
 
Please refer to Appendix i for detail of the proposed amendments The proposals contained in 
Appendix i are intended to provide a ‘lighter touch’ for the benefit of local SME’s while 
maintaining the principles of the EU Directive and are generally aimed at lifting the lower 
financial threshold to enable a smoother and 
[...]
obtained. 
f)  To be advertised on www.swale.gov.uk 
 

 
Add www.swale.gov.uk 
 
15,001 to 
74,999 

works, 
supplies 
and 
services 

a) At least three written tenders in advance. 

b) Advertised on www.swale.gov.uk and the Kent and South East 
Business Portal. 

b) Tenders opened at the same time by the Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager (or nominee), in the presence of the 
Responsible Officer (or nominee) and an independent senior 
officer and also where required or requested in the presence of the 
cabinet portfolio holder (or nominee). 

c) Record to be entered on the Council s Contract Register 
d) Contracts in writing using the standard clauses and to include the 

core clauses as set out within the CSOs document. 
e) Award of contract approved by the Responsible Officer plus 

signed by another officer. 
f)  Risk assessment conducted (in writing) and kept on the file 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Appendix i 

 

Add www.swale.gov.uk 
 
75,000   to 
172,514** 

works, 
supplies 
and 
services 

a) At least three written tenders in advance 
  b) Advertised on www.swale.gov.uk the Kent and South East 
Business Portals. 
 
c) List of contractors invited to tender approved by the Responsible 
Officer 
d) Tenders opened at the same time by the Democratic and Electoral 

Services Manager (or nominee), in the presence of the 
Responsible Officer (or nominee) and an independent senior 
officer and also where required or requested in the presence of the 
cabinet portfolio holder (or nominee) 

e) Tenderers subjected to Financial Appraisal prior to invitation to 
tender. 

f) Approval required from the Cabinet for award of contract, waiver 
from CSOs and extensions to contracts 

g) Contract executed as a deed 
h) Record of the contract entered on the Councils Contract Register 
i)  Standard contract clauses to be used and to include the core 

clauses as set out within the CSOs document 
j)  Risk assessment conducted (in writing) and kept on the file 

 
 
Add: ‘This will also be advertised on the Swale website and the South East Business 
Portal’ 
 
172,514** 
plus 
**EU 
Threshold 

Supplies 
and 
services 

a) EU Rules apply – full competitive process with tenders following 
advertisement in the OJ for supplies and Part A* services. For 
Part B* services reduced requirements apply but there is a 
presumption in favour of advertising and a competitive process.  
This will also be advertised on the Swale website and the 
South East Business Portal. 

b) Points a; c; d; e; f; g; h; I and j as above for works, supplies and 
services for 

£75,000 to £172,514** 

 
11.1 Remove £75,000 ADD £15,000 
 
11.1 An Invitation to Tender shall be issued by the Council for all contracts over; 

£15,000 £75,000 and tenders shall be submitted in accordance with the 
requirements of the Invitation to Tender. 

 
13.1 Remove £1,000 ADD £5,001 
 

13.1 The requirement for the Council to conduct a competitive purchasing 
process for contracts   in   excess of £1,000  £5,001 may be   waived  in  
the  following circumstances; 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Appendix i 

 

13.3.3 ADD “Cabinet agree to the waiver requested in relation to the [works, goods / 
services] contract and that the Head of Commissioning and Customer Services be 
authorised to complete the necessary documentation”.   
  
              13.3.3    Subject to approval in advance by the 
Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact, in consultation with the Heads of Legal 
and Audit Services as appropriate, who shall, for contracts exceeding £15,000 but not  
exceeding £74,999, record that they have considered the reasons for the waiver and that 
they are satisfied  that  the  circumstances  justifying  the  waiver  are genuinely 
exceptional.  Waiver from competitive purchasing process for contracts of £75.000 and 
above must be approved in advance by the Cabinet.  In the report to Cabinet a 
recommendation; “Cabinet agree to the waiver requested in relati
[...]
nt Head of Service or authorised officer 
e)  Records maintained to demonstrate probity and V.F.M. obtained 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Appendix i 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ADVERTISED ON SWALE WEBSITE 
 
Procedure 
to be used 
5001 to 
15,000 

works, 
supplies 
and 
services 

a) At least two quotes in advance. 

b) Advertised on www.swale.gov.uk 

b) All purchases however small to be in writing, on an official order 
c) Consideration given to Purchasing Scheme’s e.g. to provide 

better    V.F.M. 
d) Approved by the relevant Head of Service or authorised officer 
e) Records maintained to demonstrate probity and V.F.M. 

obtained. 
f)  To be advertised on www.swale.gov.uk 
 

 
ADVERTISED ON SWALE WEBSITE, KENT PORTAL AND THE SOUTH EAST 
BUSINESS PORTAL 
 
15,001 to 
74,999 

works, 
supplies 
and 
services 

a) At least three written tenders in advance. 

b) Advertised on www.swale.gov.uk and the Kent and South East 
Business Portal. 

b) Tenders opened at the same time by the Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager (or nominee), in the presence of the 
Responsible Officer (or nominee) and an independent senior 
officer and also where required or requested in the presence of the 
cabinet portfolio holder (or nominee). 

c) Record to be entered on the Council s Contract Register 
d) Contracts in writing using the standard clauses and to include the 

core clauses as set out within the CSOs document. 
e) Award of contract approved by the Responsible Officer plus 

signed by another officer. 
f)  Risk assessment conducted (in writing) and kept on the file 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



Appendix i 

 

 
ADVERTISED ON SWALE WEBSITE, KENT PORTAL AND THE SOUTH EAST 
BUSINESS PORTAL 
 
75,000   to 
172,514** 

works, 
supplies 
and 
services 

a) At least three written tenders in advance 
  b) Advertised on www.swale.gov.uk the Kent and South East 
Business Portals. 
 
c) List of contractors invited to tender approved by the Responsible 
Officer 
d) Tenders opened at the same time by the Democratic and Electoral 

Services Manager (or nominee), in the presence of the 
Responsible Officer (or nominee) and an independent senior 
officer and also where required or requested in the presence of the 
cabinet portfolio holder (or nominee) 

e) Tenderers subjected to Financial Appraisal prior to invitation to 
tender. 

f) Approval required from the Cabinet for award of contract, waiver 
from CSOs and extensions to contracts 

g) Contract executed as a deed 
h) Record of the contract entered on the Councils Contract Register 
i)  Standard contract clauses to be used and to include the core 

clauses as set out within the CSOs document 
j)  Risk assessment conducted (in writing) and kept on the file 

 
 
ADVERTISED ON SWALE WEBSITE, KENT PORTAL AND THE SOUTH EAST 
BUSINESS PORTAL 
 
172,514** 
plus 
**EU 
Threshold 

Supplies 
and 
services 

a) EU Rules apply – full competitive process with tenders following 
advertisement in the OJ for supplies and Part A* services. For 
Part B* services reduced requirements apply but there is a 
presumption in favour of advertising and a competitive process.  
This will also be advertised on the Swale website and the 
South East Business Portal. 

b) Points a; c; d; e; f; g; h; I and j as above for works, supplies and 
services for 

£75,000 to £172,514** 

 
11.1 Remove £75,000 ADD £15,000 
 
11.1 An Invitation to Tender shall be issued by the Council for all contracts over; 

£15,000 £75,000 and tenders shall be submitted in accordance with the 
requirements of the Invitation to Tender. 

 
13.1 Remove £1,000 ADD £5,001 
 

13.1 The requirement for the Council to conduct a competitive purchasing 
process for contracts   in   excess of £1,000  £5,001 may be   waived  in  
the  following circumstances; 

 
13.3.3 ADD “Cabinet agree to the waiver requested in relation to the [works, goods / 
services] contract and that the Head of Commissioning and Customer Services be 
authorised to complet

Minutes of the meeting


- 219 - 

  

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 6 October 2014 from 7.00  - 8.11 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Conway, Duncan Dewar-Whalley (substitute for Councillor 
Mike Cosgrove), Mike Haywood, David Simmons, Adam Tolhurst, Mike Whiting, 
Ted Wilcox (substitute for Councillor Gerry Lewin) and Steve Worrall. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Keith Alabaster, Katherine Bescoby, Alan Marolia, Mark Radford, 
Dena Smart and Nick Vickers. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Henderson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Bowles, Mike Cosgrove and Gerry Lewin. 
 

268 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor David Simmons was elected as Chairman for the meeting.  The Committee’s 
thoughts were with Councillors Mike Cosgrove and Gerry Lewin. 
 

269 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 16 June 2014 (Minute Nos. 85 – 87) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

270 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council 

 
271 POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES  

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report, referring to the 
consultation that had taken place on the proposals agreed by the Committee in February 
2014.  The report set out details of the consultation responses and the proposed polling 
districts and places, based on the new ward boundaries that took effect in May 2015, 
together with the Returning Officer’s views.  There were currently 77 polling districts for 25 
wards, and under the new scheme proposed there would be 80 polling districts for 24 
wards.   
 
The Committee was asked to consider the proposals and make recommendations to the 
Council on 22 October 2014.  Attention was drawn to the tabled papers advising of a 
change to the proposal for Homewood Ward, and updated maps.  The Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager also confirmed that Stalisfield Village Hall would be available 
for polling in May 2015. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the proposals. The Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager answered Members’ questions, explaining that each parish 
was a separate polling district and referring to the Electoral Commission’s guidance of no 
more than 2500 electors allocated to a polling station. 



General Purposes Committee 6 October 2014  

 

- 220 - 

The Meads – it was likely that the community facility would not be ready in time for the 
elections in May 2015 and so it was likely that a portacabin would be located in the ward for 
use as a polling station. 
 
Sheerness - Vincent Court was not available for hire as a polling station for security 
reasons.  The Committee considered that voters in that area should have a polling station 
and a portacabin was suggested in Vincent Gardens. 
 
Murston – a Member suggested that an additional polling station should be considered for 
voters at the Great Easthall Estate.  A portacabin was suggested for this area. 
 
During the discussion the Returning Officer was thanked for his negotiations to secure a 
polling station at the Sittingbourne Community College site.  A Member also asked about 
the arrangements in the Woodstock ward which he was happy with.  
 
Recommended: 
 
That subject to (a) an additional polling district in Sheerness Ward for Vincent 
Gardens and (b) consideration being given to an additional polling station in the 
Murston Ward near the Great Easthall Estate, the Council be asked to approve the 
polling districts and places as outlined in Appendix I and II of the report. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 

 
272 EMPLOYER PENSION DISCRETIONS  

 
The Head of HR Services introduced her report which explained that the Local Government 
Pension Scheme regulations had changed significantly in 2013; and under the regulations 
all employers must set their own policy on some of the regulations.  The Committee was 
asked to agree to the amended policy on Employer Discretions as set out in Appendix I of 
the report.   
 
The Head of Finance advised that if those discretions were exercised, there would be some 
additional costs to the Council and so he recommended that the General Purposes 
Committee should receive a report if the discretions were exercised, for the purposes of 
openness and transparency. 
 
The Head of HR Services explained that managers would need to demonstrate how to pay 
for the additional cost from within existing budgets, as part of a business case. 
 
During the discussion, it was confirmed that the Head of Finance, the Head of HR Services 
and the relevant Director would decide on the discretions; and that spending limits did 
apply.  It was also confirmed that there was an appeal process for staff. 
 
In respect of Regulation 17(1), the Committee asked for some clarity and additional 
wording was suggested to make this clearer. 
In response to questions regarding time limits referred to in Regulation 100 and Regulation 
16, the Head of HR Services advised of the procedures and that the deadlines were made 
clear to staff.  She also answered questions regarding the ‘rule of 85’ and the consultation 
process, which was undertaken at national level. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the amended policy on pension discretions, as set out in Appendix I, be agreed 
subject to the following: 



General Purposes Committee 6 October 2014  

 

- 221 - 

(a) Amended wording of the second line of Regulation 17 (1) to read as follows: 
‘However, this policy will be reviewed from time to time by the Head of Human 
Resources in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer, and then the 
decision is subject to Member’s approval.’ 
 

(b) A report being submitted to the General Purposes Committee if discretions 
were exercised. 

 
Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council 

 
273 CHANGES TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  

 
The Contracts Manager – Procurement/Operations – Grounds Maintenance and Leisure 
Centres introduced his report, which asked Members to consider changing Standing Orders 
to assist local small and medium enterprises (SME’s) in procuring lower value opportunities 
between £0 - £15,000.  Under the proposals, those procurements up to £5000 would not be 
advertised on the Swale website;  one quote would be needed for up to £1000, and two 
quotes would be needed for contracts between £1001 – £5000.  Those over £5000 would 
go on the SBC website, and those over £15000 would also go on the Kent Portal and the 
South East Business Portal.  Attention was drawn to the tabled papers which set out the 
proposals in detail. 
 
The Contracts Manager – Procurement/Operations – Grounds Maintenance and Leisure 
Centres also drew attention to the proposals relating to waivers as set out in the tabled 
papers. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding the proposals, during which it was suggested that Officers 
should develop a list of local SME’s that officers could use to identify who to seek a quote 
or quotes from.  There was also discussion about the proposal not to advertise contracts 
under £5000 via the SBC website; the aim of the changes to make it easier for officers to 
use local businesses and to make it less onerous for SMEs to quote for small works.  There 
was also discussion about identifying local  SMEs, and not always to ask the same 
suppliers each time. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That the amendments to Contract Standing Orders be approved. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


